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FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN CRITERIA
Phase 200 -A

The Area included within this Final Development Plan Phase is
Applicable to Section 7, Area 2 of the Village of Harper's Choice

1. PUBLIC STREETS AND ROADS -~ Section 122-C-3-b:

To be shown on subdivision plats, if required by the Howard County
Office of Planning and Zoning.

2 PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY - Section 122-C-3-b:

2A To be shown on subdivision plats, if required by the Howard
County Office of Planning and Zoning.

2B vehicular ingress and egress to Cedar Lane and Rivendell will be
permitted only at points of access approved by the Howard County
Office of Planning and Zoning.

3. MAJOR UTILITY RIGHTS-OF-WAY - Section 122-C-3-b:

To be shown on subdivision plats, if required by the Howard County
Office of Planning and Zoning.

4. DRAINAGE FACILITIES - Section 122-C-3-b:

To be shown on subdivision plats, if required by the Howard County
Office of Planning and Zoning.

5. RECREATTONAL, SCHOOL, PARK AND OTHER COMMUNITY USES -
Section 122-C-3—c:

To be shown on the Final Development Plan, if required by Howard
County Planning Board.

6. PERMITTED GENERAL LOCATIONS OF BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES -
Section 122-C-3-d-(1):

The term "structure", as used in this Final Development Plan Phase,
shall include but not be lkimited to:
Cornices and eaves, roof or building overhangs, chimneys, porches,
decks, open or closed, bay windows, oriel, vestibule, balcony,
privacy walls or screens, all parts of any buildings dwelling, or
accessory buildings "

all setback areas shall be clear of any protrusions, extensions, or
construction of any type, except cornices and eaves may project not
more than three (3) feet into the setback area; bay windows, oriels,
vestibules, balconies or chimneys which are not more than ten (10)
feet in width may project not more than four (4) feet into the
setback area; and porches, decks, open or enclosed may project not
more than three (3) feet into the front or rear setback area, and
where any land use is adjacent to a principal and intermediate
divided arterial highway. No structure shall be located within 50'
of the right-of-way line thereof except, however, that structures may
be constructed at any location within such setback areas if such
construction is in accordance with a site development plan approved
by the Howard County Planning Board.

The tgrm_ "structure" does not include the following upon which no
restriction as to location is imposed: )

walks . excavations or fill

shrubbery; trees fencing under 6' in height

ornamental landscaping retaining walls under 3' in height
trellises similar minor structures

Determination of the specific character of "similar minor structures”

and'setbacks applicable thereto will be made by the Howard County
Office of Planning and Zoning.

Fences or walls, if located within setback areas adjacent to a public
Street, road, or highway upon which construction of structures if
prohlt?lted! shall not exceed 3' in height if solid or closed nor 5'
in height if open, except in accordance with a site development plan
approved by the Howard County Planning Board.

6B-1 APARTMENT LAND USE AREAS
. !
Buildings and other structures shall be located within apartment land
use areas as specified herein. All buildings and other structures
must be constructed in accordance with a site development plan
approved by the Howard County Planning Board. '

a. No building or structure shall be located upon lots devoted to
aparpnent land use within 30' of the public right-of-way of any
pub}lc road, street, or highway, nor within 50°' of any road
Qe51gnat§d by the Howard County Planning Board as a principal or
intermediate divided arterial highway. Any driveway necessary
for ingress and egress to and from interior off-street parking
areas or service roads shall not be considered a street.

b. Other than provided in 6B-l-a above, no building structure shall
be %ocated within 40 feet of any of the property lines of the
prgject except four (4), six (6), eight (8) or ten (10) plex
units may be located up to 30 feet of any property line.

c. For garden apartment type development, a minimum of 90 feet is
required between parallel buildings or structures (front to
fron?, rear to rear, front to rear). All other structures
Fequire a minimum of 40 feet between buildings. For four (4)
Six (6), eight (B) or ten (10) plex units, the minimum spaciné
between buildings shall be 30 feet.

d. For garden apartment type development, no parking spaces or
access driveways to parking areas shall be nearer than 20 feet
from an apartment building. For four (4), six (6), eight (8) or
ten (10) plex units, no parking spaces or access driveways to
parking areas shall be nearer than 15 feet from the building.

e. Not withstanding the provisions of paragraphs a thru d, buildings
and other structures may be constructed at any location upon
apartment land use areas, proJided such construction is in
accordance with a site development plan approved by the Howard
County Planning Board.

f. Apartment buildings and structures, including accessory buildings
and structures, shall not be permitted to cover more than 30% of
the lot or project area.

g. If under a single ownership and identical land use, no setback
requirement applies to the common lot line between parcels.

h. Sections 110-D-2-d, and 110-E-1 of the Howard County Zoning
Regulations and subtitle 5 of the Howard County Code, shall apply
to all apartment land use areas. '

i. All open spaces in the project areas, exept driveways and
of fstreet parking areas, shall be adequately planted and
landscaped, as required by the Howard County Planning Board at
the time a site development plan is submitted for approval.

j. For condominium type structures no setbacks are imposed from open
space land use areas, provided that such constructionlis 1n
accordance with a site development plan approved by the Howard
County Planning Board. FExcept as restricted by this Paragraph
6B-1, buildings and other structures may be located at any
location within apartment land use areas, Whenever an attached,
single family dwelling is constructed, a maintenance agreement
for the party wall side of the structure as well as any approved

overhangs protrudigg onto the adjacent lot or lots must be
included in the deed of conveyance and recording reference of

same furnished to the Office of Planning and Zoning. All
structures must be developed in accordance with a site
development plan approved by the Howard County Planning Board.

Common areas in the project shall be adequately plgnted and
landscaped, as required by the Howard County Planning Board at the

time a site development plan is submitted for approval. 8.

,6B-2 ATTACHED LAND USE AREAS:

No structure shall be located upon lots devoted to attached land uses
w%thin 30 feet of the right-of-way of any public street, road, or
highway. Structures may be constructed at any location within such
setback areas if such constriction is in accordance with a site
develooment plan approved by the Howard County Planning Board.
Except as restricted by this Paragraoh 6B-2, buildings and other
structures may be located at any location within attached land use
areas. Whenever attached land use, single family dwelling is
constructed, a maintenance agreement for the party wall side of the
structure as well as any approved overhangs protruding onto the
adjacer}t lot or lots must be included in the deed of conveyance and
;ecc_n‘qu reference of same furnished to the Office of Planning and
oning.

All structures must be developed in accordance with a site
development plan approved by the Howard County Planning Board.

6D OPEN SPACE LAND USE AREAS

No structures within Open Space Land Use Area shall be located within
tt_urty (30) feet of the right-of-way of any public street, road,
highway; or within twenty-five (25) feet of any property line;
except, however, that structures may be constructed at any location
upon lots devoted to Open Space Land Use provided such construction
1s 1n accordance with a site development plan approved by the Howard
County Planning Board. All structures must be developed in

’ accor(?lanCe with a site development plan approved by the Howard County
Planning Board.

. 7. PERMITTED USES - Section 122-C-3-d(2)

]

7B-1 APARTMENT IAND USE AREAS

Parcel B shall be devoted to apartment land uses provided,
however, that no more than 70 dwelling units may be
constructed on said parcel.
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-and may be operated

ATTACHED LAND USE AREAS

Parcels Aé (. shall be devofed 1o Attached Land Use provided, however; that no morethan 10.16 dwelling units
per agre be angtructed vponsuch Parcels based upon the recorded single family affached acreaqe for fhe New
Town Piskriet which cannot exceed an overall average of 10 dwellitg unids per acre in accordonce with
Fechion 122. A.5. b (3 of the Uownal County Zoning Requlotions,and further- provided, that
the attached dwelling units shall be constructed in groups
having no more than ten (10) units attached to one ancther and
shall be constructed in such physical relation to each other as
may be specifically approved by the Howard County Planning

Board as part of the site development plan referred to herein

in Section 6. Attached land use areas shall be considered as
"apartments" for the purpose of application of the use of
limitations Section 122-A-5-b of the Howard County Zoning
Regulations. Division of Attached Land Use Areas into
individual lots to be owned individually, without front yard,
without rear yard, and with groups of lots surrounded by common
areas owned jointly by all lot owners or owned jointly by

groups of lot owners, is expressly permitted on such condition
that there shall be provided at all times one or more areas
adjoining such lots, for use in common by the owners, lessees,
mortgages and others having an interest in such lots, which
areas shall provide vehicular and pedestrian access to such

lots across parking and other common spaces. All, or a

portion, of such lots may be under one or several ownerships
as rental units. No more than @! dwelling

units may be constructed on Parcel A,dnd no morethan 80 dwdlinq units may be
constructed on Paree| C.

OPEN SPACE IAND USE AREAS

Lot 1 (credited) and Lot 2 (non—credited) are to be used for
all open space land uses including, but not limited to,
pedestrian and bicycle pathways. These lots may be used for
drainage and utility easements if necessary, provided that such
easements are shown on the subdivision plat if required by the
Howard County Office of Planning and Zoning.

LIMITATIONS - Section 122-C-3-d(3)

APARTMENT LAND USE AREAS

No structure shall be constructed more than 40 feet in height
from the highest adjoining ground elevation adjacent to the
building.

ATTACHED LAND USE AREAS

No structure shall be constructed more than 34 feet in height
from highest adjoining elevation.

OPEN SPACE IAND USE AREAS
No height limitation is imposed upon structures constructed
within Open Space Land Use Areas provided improvements thereon

are constructed in accordance with a site development plan
approved by the Howard County Planning Board.

AREA 2

COLUMBIA
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10.

12.

PARKING REQUIREMENTS - Section 122-C-3-d(3)

9B-1

9B-2

9E OPEN SPACE LAND USE AREAS

APARTMENT LAND UJSE AREAS

No less than 2 off-street parking spaces containing a minimum
area of one-hundred eighty (180) square feet for each parking
space for each dwelling unit shall be provided within each lot
devoted to apartment uses.

ATTACHED LAND USE AREAS

No less than two (2) off-street parking spaces, each containing
a minimum area of one hundred eighty (180) square feet, for
each dwelling unit shall be provided in proximity to such
dwelling unit, and may be included as part of a covered public
parking structure provided for residents, tenants, and quests.

Such parking areas may be parallel spaces located on paved
areas adjacent to publicly maintained roadways or adjacent to
service drives, or oriented diagonally or at right angles to
such publicly maintained roadways or service drives. Such
parking areas may be permitted within a portion of the public
right-of -way, however, when parking is allowed in the public
right-of-way, the travelled portion of the right—of-way shall
be owned and maintained by the County and the remaining portion
of the right-of-way will be owned by the County but privately
maintained. The right-of-way width shall be fifty (50) feet.
Such parking shall not be permitted along a roadway with a
sixty (60) foot or greater width right-of-way.

)

1

No parking requirements are imposed upon any of the land within
this Final Development Plan Phase devoted to open space uses.
In the event structures are proposed for construction on any
portion of such land parking requirements therefore may be
imposed by the Howard County Planning Board at the time a site
development plan is submitted for approval. Any open space
land use areas as may be required for parking purposes by the
Howard County Planning Board shall be deducted from the
credited open space land use tabulations and denoted as
non—credited in accordance with Section 122-A-8 of the Howard
County Zoning Regulations.

SETBACK PROVISIONS - Section 122-C-3-d(3)

10B

10A GENERALLY :

a. Setbacks shall conform to the requirements of Section 6
above.

b. No other setback restrictions are imposed upon land within
this Final Development Plan Phase.

ATTACHED LAND USE AREAS

Setbacks shall conform to the provisions set forth in Section 6
above.

COVERAGE REQUIREMENTS - SECTION 122-C-3-d(3)

12B-1

12B-2

12E

APARTMENT LAND USE AREAS

In no event shall more than 30 percent of any lot/parcel
devoted to apartment uses be covered by buildings or other
major structures. No limitation is imposed upon the areas used
for sidewalks, paved parking areas, trees and shrubbery, and
similar minor structures.

ATTACHED LAND USE AREAS

No coverage requirement is imposed upon land within this Final
Development Plan Phase devoted to attached land use, except in
accordance with a site development plan approved by the Howard
County Planning Board.

OPEN SPACE LAND USES

No more that ten percent (10%) of land within this Final
Development Plan Phase devoted to Open Space Land Use shall be
covered by buildings or major structures except in accordance
with a site development plan as approved by the Howard County
Planning Board.

RIGHT-OF-WAY AREAS

All of the single family low density land within this Final’
Development Plan Phase shall be used as the right-of-way for a
portion of Cedar Lane and may be used for roadway and utility
easement purposes. For the purpose of land use allocations
undcer the provisions of Section 122-A-8 of the Howard County
Zoning Regulations, such land shall be classified as single
family low density use, as indicated on the maps contained in
this Final Development Plan Phase.

TABULATION OF LAND USE
Land Use Area
Multi Family Apartments 10. 134 _ AC
7 Single Family Attached 13.951 Ac
Single Family Low Density 0.747 aAc.
Roadway .0747 Ac.
Open Space
Credited 8.234 Ac.
Non—credited 1.147 Ac.
TOTAL 34,213 Ac.

VILLAGE OF HARPERS CHo/CE

SECTION 7 AREA 2
PETITIONER 4no OWNER,

THE HOMWKRD RESEARCH Anvo QEVELOPMENT LAND COMBAN Y

COLLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21044

CoLUMBLA

AMENPEL  FINAL OEVELOPMENT PLAN PHASE 200 -A
STH ELECTION DISTRICT HOWARD COLNT Y, MO.

: J N o= !
NOTE : THIS FLAT /5 WTENDZED TU SUPERSEDE SHEET 30F5 SCALE : /72100 e eHEE 7'. 2ef &
RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF HOWALD ALY e NG ;JB
COMTY, MARYLANDL oA/ JMNE /3, (988 45 FLAT 30544-98/ . w3 5’m >

876 R




CURVE DATA . COORDINATES
aos  |racis A ARC TAN. CHORDE BEARING e | NoRTH EAST
b 107 ~{OZ g5.00| w0°00'co"| 39.27'| 500 | 3526 M2 0 O)'w |23 | BO7B872 !0 | 8297/3.27
(03-102 | 43000'| 33°%00'00" | 2a47.L6'| (27.37' | eaa.258 8.87°28'59°W. | ¢3 | 50743¢.03 | 830853.90 |
ws-106e | 32000 37°36' 05" | 255.95'| 13833 | 2680.88" 884°07'S6"W. | o | B07300.0Z | 630854.98
107-20F 370.00'| o2°57'19" 3z.00' 16.02’ 3199 361052 137H. 65 | s072!2.48 | 820672. &9
Z3-7¢ sgzqa2| vzos’ia" | 137.27' G8.&d' )| 137.26° NEO°O2'37"W. et | 507197 21 | 830323 07
¢ 67 | 60738345 | 830279, /5
o8 | s07¢85.0z | 830199 98
&2 | s07792.09 | 83009 26
70 | s08039.00 | 829759 44
71 | sos00305 | 8296t 14
| 4. s08000 107 | soziez.z7 | 829957 86
Q 102 | BO7248.78 E29989. Ld-
Lor & S (03 | 807/e4.59 | 830035.6)
VILLAGE OF HARPER'S CHOICE 8 04| 507:75.32 | 830279.53
HOBBITS GLEN GOLE COURSE U 0] pe/etad | S90speis
6970 (0G| 80717687 830625.83
: (07 | B07385. 10 | 83/059.27
o 7¢
Corned: New Towr 7209 | 50720028 | 83108748
2io| eovs51.03 | 8309:1386
2l | 507529¢2z | 830828 &7
/ OPEN SPACE
Lor !
/ 8586874 or 8.2343 Acs.
(Credi?ed ) .
VILLAGE OF HARFPERS CHOICE
SECT. 2 AREA4 ! 44
2613 F 67 e ale
Core=cy - New Towrs N

LOT &
COLLAIELA
VILLAGE OF HARPERS CHOICE
HOBB/TE GLEN GOLF COURIE
e 6770

VILLAGE OF HARFPERS CHOICE

= o AT ARE4 3
o /8 s &85
corre?  Mew Tower

AMENDED FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN PHASE

WNOTE: THB FLAT 1T [WTENGED 70 SUPERGEDE FHEET £ 0F 5
RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORLS OF HOWARED
COLWTF, MARY LAND ON JNE (3, /PBF AS FLAT FO5FA-I6Z

3
U

NSo7000 Y|

NSO7500

THE HOWARD meEssq
LIBER 203

Corracy -

FOLIO (9%

New 7ounrr

VILLAGE OF HARFERS cHoOlCE

SECTION 7

AREA 2

PETITIONER anoc OWNER
THE HOWARD REBEARCH Anc DEVELOLPMENT LAND COMPANY
COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21044

COLUMDBIA

E00 <A

STH ELECTION DISTRICT HOWARD COUNTY, MPD.

SCALE : /"=l00'

RH & CEVELOPMENT Core

87-/'¢ R




T~  SECT/0N ! AREA 3

BEECH CREEK /
\--
I

HOWARDO COLINTY
L. (082 s o8
Zoned - R-20

I69.37

Z53.33"

£ (93

SINGLE FAMILY 47 7AcHELD
BARCEC 4"
26,394 ¢ or 60697 Acs.

N G7°00 00 ‘s

AFARTMENTS
FARCEL "B"
4!, ALBF or (0.0327 Acs.

2B a A W

3792 _0_0075“-
57

THE HOWARO RESEARCH ANC OEVELOPMENT LAND COMPANY
£./535

OFEN SPACE
LOT S
CoLUMBIA |
VILLAGE OF HARPER'S CHOICE
HOBBITS GLEN GO COURSE
/ PLAT 6970

HOTE : THIS FLAT /S INTEVDER 70 SOPERSEDE SHELET SOF5
RECORDED AMONG THE LAMD FEECORDS OF AHOLWARD EOUNTH
MARALAND ON SUNE /3 /P88 AS FZA7 3054A4-283 .

CURVE DATA

cooi!

ves Nraoius| A arc | 7anG. | cHorp s EeEARING

Nod

20/ -203 |/27id o0l 0i°0! ‘28" | z27.03 | 113.52° | 227.03' N.2°43'06" W

5092

208 -209 370.00 | «£°30'00" | @ie5a’ | zzaa7’ | 392489 3.27°08 '30" W.

5097

zog-207 00000 | G6°3c'07* | 1i5.20° 57.66" | 1522’ N.CF°24'36"W.

508

5087

508¢<

808G

5081

5079

SIS [SlaeSIRIz

5074

3
@

077

[
2

S0781

~
~
Q

50758

8

S0P

™N
9
~

S076

0
N

5076

N
&

S0

R

5051

¢
Y A SINGLE FAMILY ATTACKHED
/Y R FARCEL "C”
~ } 343279 or 78806 Acs.
,«SUJ
®
o
Sy &

VILLAGE OF HARFPERS cHolcE

SECTION 7 AREA 2
FPETITIONER avo OWNER

THE HOWARD RESEARCH o ODEVELOPMENT LAND c¢

COLLIMBIA, MARYLAND 21044

CoLLUMBIA

FINAL DEVELOPMENT FPLAN PHASE
STH ELECTION DISTRICT

AMENPEL

HLALE: /=00

200 -4
HOWARD COUNTY, MO




	200-A-001
	200-A-002
	200-A-003
	200-A-004
	200-A-005

